


	  Presbytery of Eastern Oregon
2025 Directory  (October Version)
http://www.pbyofeasternoregon.org/ 
State Clerk Email   eopstatedclerk@gmail.com
Presbytery Email   eopfamily@gmail.com


1-26-   Moderator  Annalea Kauth, RE annaleakauth@gmail.com
1-26    Past Moderator:  Jonathan Mitchell MWS, rev.jonathan.mitchell@gmail.com
	541.276.7681
1-26	Vice Moderator, Keith Hudson, MWS,  pastorshudson@eoni.com  541-963-5114
Note:  Terms are Vice Moderator - 2 years, Moderator 2 years, Past Moderator 2 years.
1/26  	Stated Clerk and Treasurer: Rev. Stephen Kliewer, PO Box 162, Lostine, 97857,  541-398-0547, eopstatedclerk@gmail.com
1/26  	General Presbyter (Temporary Supply)  Rev. Dr. Stephen Kliewer PO Box 218, Joseph, Oregon, 97846  541-398-0547,  eopfamily@gmail.com

CONGREGATIONS:
First Presbyterian Church, Rev. Cynthia Wunder, 1995 Fourth Street, Baker City, 97814, 541-403-1429, pastor@fpcbaker.org   Mailing Address:  PO Box 1162
Pioneer Presbyterian Church, Vacant.  417 W Washington Street, Burns, 97720,  (541) 573-2134    pioneerpresbyterianburnsor@gmail.com
Pine Valley Presbyterian Church, Rev. Brent Caulley (541) 972-2108,  brent.caulley@gmail.com
David Baker baker@pinetel.com  541-742-6555 or Jenny Gulick jenny_gulick@yahoo.com  541-742-7929
Faith Presbyterian Church, Rev. Dr. Bruce Sexton, 1005 SE 9th St, Hermiston, 97838, 541-567-9642 (w) 503-949-9270 (c) pastorbsexton@gmail.com
First Presbyterian Church, Rev. Keith Hudson, Rev. Laura Hudson, 1308 Washington Ave., LaGrande, 97850,  541-963-5114, pastorshudson@gmail.com   Church email  fpclagrande@gmail.com
First Presbyterian Church, 619 South 1st St., PO Box 308, Lakeview, OR  97630, FPCLakeview@gmail.com , (541) 947-2909. Best contact, Nonie Moss (office manager) 541-417-2451 Cell
Lostine Presbyterian Church, Rev. Dr. Stephen Kliewer, PO Box 162, Lostine, 97857,  
	541-398-0547, spkliewer@hotmail.com
[bookmark: _Hlk93239726]Grace Presbyterian Church, Rev. Dr. Tillie Makepeace, 703 S Main Street, Milton-Freewater, 97862 541-938-3842 (w)  peace.otter1234@gmail.com
Moro Community Presbyterian Church  204 4th Street PO, Box 112, Moro, OR, 97039, (541) 565-3630, morochurch@earthlink.net , Contact Patty Burnett, pbburnet@embarqmail.com, Timothy Clemenson eagletime57@gmail.com
First Presbyterian Church, PO Box 338, Monument, 97864 541-934-2688  (Primary Contact, Jim and Vonda Stubblefield) stubblefield.murd@gmail.com

[bookmark: _8bff8f9as1lt]Mt. Vernon Presbyterian Community Church, 150 John Day Hwy, PO Box 70, Mt. Vernon, 97865   (Primary Contact RE Mary Lou Welby, mcwelby2@gmail.com 
[bookmark: _Hlk93340631]First Presbyterian Church, Rev. Jonathan Mitchell, 201 SW Dorion Ave, Pendleton, 97801 		541-276-7681,  541-240-0068 (cell) rev.jonathan.mitchell@gmail.com
Tutuilla Presbyterian Church, Rev. Lloyd Commander, 45682 Tutuilla Church Road,  Pendleton, OR 97801 541.310.2137  lpcommander1@outlook.com
Hope Presbyterian Church, Vacant, PO Box 309, Stanfield, 97875 541-720-3445  Under Original Jurisdiction  Contact Jean Wise wiseacres39@gmail.com 
Community Presbyterian Church, PO Box 75, Ukiah, 97880 (Primary Contact, Nancy Martin 541-910-1409), nancyemartin48@gmail.com
Community Presbyterian Church, 14 Martin Drive, PO Box 358, Umatilla, 97882 541-922-3250 
	(Primary Contact Carollyn Robinson), carollyn57robinson@gmail.com
Commissioned Ruling Elder to the Presbytery: CRE Jim Kauth, 39168 Deer Creek Rd., Baker 		City 97814, 541-519-0181, jw.kauth@gmail.com

Board of Trustees
     1-26 Chair  Christy Wheeler, christyjane13@yahoo.com
1-27  John Zerba  wahs@bmi.net
[bookmark: _Hlk175047332]1-26 – Dorothy Knudson MSW 509.522.3916    dpknud@hotmail.com

Commissioners and delegates to 227th General Assembly
Minneapolis, Minnesota and online (Zoom).		
	MWS,  Jonathan Mitchell, First Presbyterian, Pendleton, OR  rev.jonathan.mitchell@gmail.com
	RE

Commissioners To The Synod Of The Pacific. Maximum of two three-year terms. Elected in April for a term beginning at the October Synod meeting.
2-10/27 – MWS Cynthia Wunder 541-403-1429, pastor@fpcbaker.org
1-10/26 Rev. Jonathan Mitchell MWS Rev.Jonathan.Mitchell@gmail.com
2-10/26 MRE Mike Muller 541-377-0808,  mike.w.muller8@gmail.com
2-10/28  FRE Andrea Cox 

`Committee on Ministry (Up to 7 members)
1-26  Ruling Elder, Carollyn Robinson, carollyn57robinson@gmail.com
1-28  
2-26  Ruling Elder Judith Chesnut, 85094 Hawthorne Lane Milton-Freewater 97862,
	509-386-5028, starfishjudy@gmail.com
1-26	  Commissioned Ruling Elder Jim Kauth  Jim.Kauth@gmail.com  541-519-0181
2-27  Ruling Elder Annalea Kauth, annaleakauth@gmail.com   541-
TBD
TBD


Committee on Preparation for Ministry, part of COM.  Selected as needed

Coordinator for Commissioned Ruling Elders (appointed by Committee on Ministry)
	Jim Kauth CRE (no term)

Readers ( Ordination Exams)  Appointed at Spring or Summer meeting.
[bookmark: _Hlk160531999]2025  Patti Burnet  Moro
2025  Kirk Ruehl Validated Ministry
2025  MaryLou Welby Mt. Vernon

Committee on Nominations and Committee on Representation – 6 positions
1-25   Elder Mary Lou Welby Mt Vernon, mcwelby2@gmail.com (Chair)
1-28  Elder Jo Carmichael, La Grande, jkc@eoni.com
1-28   Elder Bonnie Burke,  Tutuilla, burmay1946@gmail.com1
1-26   Patti Wagner, RE Umatilla bandpwags@yahoo.com
1-26  Steve Toth MWS  linda_toth@q.com    (Personnel) 
2- 26  Lloyd Commander  Tutuilla Church Road, PO Box 1477, Pendleton, OR  97801
lpcommander1@outlook.com

Committee on Personnel 
1/27   Steve Toth, MWS  linda_toth@q.com 
1-27   Daryl Wilson MWS  pastordarylwilson@gmail.com 
1- 28  Linda Fratske RE La Grande
1-28   Mike Muller  RE Pendleton First

Committee on Program, Mission and Peacemaking (5 members)
2-27   Marilyn Hulse,  Box 548, Wallowa, OR 97885, 541-886-4701. hulsefam@hotmail.com
1-26  Kaye Garver, CRE, Lostine Presbyterian, kayegarver@gmail.com
1-26  Jim Rowan, Milton Freewater, Grace Presbyterian rowan@bmi.net
2-27  Rev. Cynthia Wunder, 541-403-1429, pastor@fpcbaker.org  (Chair)
1-26  Karen Kolb-Schoeningh, RE, Baker City, OR karenekolb@msn.com
1-27  Leo Stewart, RE Tutuilla, OR  Stewartleo1234@gmail.com

Advocate for the Council of Theological Seminaries (appointed by the Committee on Program in the Parish and Presbytery and Mission
Open

Presbytery Judicial Commission (limit one six-year term; will elect own moderator)
[bookmark: _Hlk189423223]2024 Rev. Ginger Johnston, Milton Freewater,  gingerj3@q.com
2025 Elder Bob Moon, Baker City, bob@jrobertmoonjr.com
2026  Elder Katherine Krauel-Hernberg Pendelton, 
2027 Daryl Wilson, MWS, Validated Ministry) pastordarylwilson@gmail.com   
2028  Kirk Ruehl, MWS, Validated Ministry  kirkruehl@gmail.com
2029
2030	Dorothy Knudson, MWS, Retired dpknud@hotmail.com  509.522.3916
2031	Victoria Horneck, RE

Member of the Synod Judicial Commission - The presbytery makes recommendations to the Synod nominating committee. Members are elected by the synod. Recommendation in April for a term beginning following the October Synod meeting.   	Rev. Linda Toth, MWS, eopgenpres@gmail.com

EOP Ministers and Commissioned Lay Pastors without a Committee assignment:
None

Honorably Retired, At-Large, Validated Ministry, Outside the Bounds
Acker, Douglas R, 5017 Harnden Rd, Cashmere, WA, 98815, 299  ackerdr@gmail.com
Bottorff, Katherine Ann, 627 SE 2nd, Pendleton, OR, 97801, 299  kbottorff@gmail.com
Glover, James, Address NA, 299
Johnston, Mary Virginia, 142 SE 6th Ave, Milton Freewater, OR 97862, 299
Knudson, Dorothy Price, PO Box 2046, Walla Walla, WA, 99362, 299
Ruehl, Kirk M, 655 NW 7th St #G, Hermiston, OR, 97838, 701 (At Large)
Shields, William E, Address Unavailable, 299
Toth, Linda W, 1358 SW 11th St, Ontario, OR, 97914, 305 (Stated Supply, Outside Bounds)
Toth, Steven M, 1358 SW 11th St, Ontario, OR, 97914, 701 (At Large, Outside Bounds)
Wilson, Daryl, MWS  (Validated Ministry, Outside Bounds)  pastordarylwilson@gmail.com

EOP Council:
Moderator  Rev. Jonathan Mitchell, 201 SW Dorion Ave, Pendleton, 97801, 541-276-7681,  541-240-0068 (cell) rev.jonathan.mitchell@gmail.com
   Presbytery Moderator  Annalea Kauth, annalea.kauth@gmail.com
  Presbytery Vice-Moderator, Keith Hudson MWS pastorshudson@gmail.com
   Committee on Ministry: Jim Kauth CRE jim.kauth@gmail.com
Program, Mission and Peacemaking, Rev. Cynthia Wunder, pastor@fpcbaker.org
1-28` MSW at Large: Rev. Dorothy Knudson, dpknud@hotmail.com
Chair of the Trustees Rev. Christy Wheeler christyjane13@yahoo.com
Chair of NOMCOR  RE 	Mary Lou Welby  mcwelby@centurytel.net
Chair of Personnel		Steven Toth linda_toth@q.com 
1-27 Ruling Elder at Large, Ruling Elder Jim Rowan rowan@bmi.net
Stated Clerk /General Presbyter (ex-officio): Rev. Steve Kliewer, Pastor, PO Box 162, Lostine, 97857, 97857 541-398-0547  EOPStatedClerk@gmail.com   eopfamily@gmail.com
Presbyterian Women  VACANT

Clerks of Session/Primary Contact
Baker City	Mark Ferns,   clerk@fpcbaker.org,   detectorhead@yahoo.com
Burns		Edie Necochea, 417 W Washington St., Burns, OR  97720, 541-573-2134 	emnecochea@gmail.com
Pine Valley	Jenny Gulick  jenny_gulick@yahoo.com
Hermiston	Midge Harris, 1005 SE 9th Street, Hermiston, OR  97838, 541-571-2556
		mcharris27@gmail.com
La Grande	Connie Ingerson, 3300 N. Union Street, La Grande, OR  97850, 	
		cingerson@eoni.com
Lakeview, First	Mike Sabin, 541-947-2909 Ofc  fpclakeview@gmail.com 
Lostine		Joyce Marie Anderson, 301 SE 6th Street, Enterprise, OR  97828, 
		541-398-1771, twinsy@yahoo.com
Milton-Freewater	Judith Chesnut, 812 Jacquelyn, Milton-Freewater, OR  97862,
		541-938-5161, starfishjudy@charter.net
Monument	Vonda Jo Stubblefield, Box 338, Monument, OR  97864, 541-934-2688
		jimandvonda@centurytel.net
Moro Community Church,  Patty Burnett, pbburnet@embarqmail.com  
Mount Vernon (Interim)  Ruling Elder Mary Lou Welby,  mcwelby@centurytel.net
Pendleton	Lori Powell, dlpowell@eoni.com 541-969-2820  
Tutuilla	Bonnie Burke, burmay1946@gmail.com
Stanfield	
Ukiah		Nancy Elizabeth Martin, PO Box 75, Ukiah, OR  97880, 541-910-1409
		nancyemartin48@gmail.com
Umatilla	Carollyn Robinson  PO Box 358, Umatilla, OR 97882, 	
		CRobinson@gshealth.org   carollyn57robinson@gmail.com
	
Treasurers
Baker City	LaVonne Yeoumans, konaklrs@thegeo.net, 541-523-2347
Burns		Jon Zieber, -573-2134  pioneerpresbyterianburnsor@gmail.com
Halfway (Pine Valley) 	Jenny Gulick  jenny_gulick@yahoo.com
Hermiston	Jacob Zumwalt – Send information to Clerk of Session
La Grande	Brent Lewis, 1308 Washington Street La Grande, OR  97850, 	
		hblewis49@gmail.com 
Lakeview	
Lostine	Cathy Johnson PO Box 162, Lostine, OR 97857 
		541-398-1529, cathy@silvercreekteam.com
Milton-Freewater	John Zerba ,wahs@bmi.net  541-938-6105
Moro		
Monument	Vonda Jo Stubblefield, Box 338, Monument, OR  97864,  541-934-2688
		jimandvonda@centurytel.net
Mount Vernon	  Mary Lou Welby mcwelby@centurytel.net
Pendleton	LindaMuller  linda.muller54@gmail.com
Tutuilla	Bonnie Burke,  burmay1946@gmail.com
Stanfield	Carol Smith
Ukiah		Nancy Elizabeth Martin, PO Box 75, Ukiah, OR  97880, 541-910-1409
		nancyemartin48@gmail.com
Umatilla	Patricia Wagner  PO Box 358, Umatilla OR 97882-0358  								bandpwags@yahoo.com

Other Contacts
Presbyterian Foundation: Sandra Moon  sandra.moon@presbyterianfoundation.org
	833-391-4756
Board of Pension:  Christine Long, CLong@pensions.org  Office: (215) 587-7264  Mobile: (215) 	704-7360
Nancy Martin Vincent Synod Executive, Synod of the Pacific,  (800) 754-0669,  (707) 765-4467 (	fax)  nancy@synodpacific.org  
https://synodpacific.org/synod-of-the-pacific-home-page.h1ml
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